
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 13 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Welsh Language 

Commissioner: Evidence session with the Welsh Government's 

preferred candidate 

(09.30-10.15)   

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 7 and 8 

(10.15)   

4 Private debrief 

(10.15-10.20)   

Break  

(10.20-10.30) 

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

Welsh medium early years, post-16 and adult learner provision 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 42)  

Angharad Morgan, Policy Manager, Mudiad Meithrin 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Aled Jones-Griffith, Principal of Coleg Meirion Dwyfor and Coleg Menai, 

CollegesWales 

Dafydd Trystan, Registrar and Senior Academic Manager, Coleg Cymraeg 

Cenedlaethol 

 

Research brief 

Written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin 

Written evidence from CollegesWales 

Consultation response from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Break  

(11.30-11.40) 

6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

local government representatives 

(11.40-12.40) (Pages 43 - 46)  

Darren Price, WLGA Spokesperson for the Welsh Language and Leader of 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Garem Jackson, Head of Education, Gwynedd Council, representing ADEW 

 

Joint written evidence from WLGA and ADEW 

7 Private debrief 

(12.40-13.00)   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland 

Protocol Bill 

(13.00-13.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 5By virtue of para
[...]
drochi i blant 

sydd yn dod o aelwydydd ble na siaredir y Gymraeg, a dysgu Cymraeg mewn gwersi 

ffurfiol 

• Sicrhau bod yna ddisgrifiad clir a chyson o ‘addysg drochi’ ac ‘addysg cyfrwng 

Cymraeg’ yn cael ei ddefnyddio ar draws polisïau ac adrannau Llywodraeth Cymru. 

• Cynnal awdit sgiliau Cymraeg ar gyfer holl staff sydd yn gweithio ac yn cefnogi 

ysgolion a lleoliadau addysg a gofal blynyddoedd cynnar, nid yn unig athrawon.  

• Sicrhau cyflenwad digonol o ymarferwyr sydd yn meddu ar y sgiliau proffesiynol 

angenrheidiol ynghyd â sgiliau Cymraeg o’r safon uchaf posib i’r gweithlu Gofal Plant, 

Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Gwaith Chwarae. 

• Sicrhau bod yna gyfleoedd i unigolion ddilyn y cyrsiau galwedigaethol perthnasol 

trwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg, o fewn pellter rhesymol i’w cartref.  

• Cynyddu nifer y bobl sy’n gallu gweithio drwy’r Gymraeg mewn nifer o feysydd a 

gwasanaethau arbenigol,megis Therapyddion Iaith a Lleferydd, Ymwelwyr Iechyd a 

Gweithwyr Plant ac Ieuenctid, yn gydamserol ag unrhyw gynlluniau i gynyddu 

capasiti a darpariaeth addysg cyfrwng Cymraeg ar hyd y gwahanol gyfnodau 

addysg.  .  

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 

Briefing paper for the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and 

International Relations Committee and the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee  

August 2022 

About ColegauCymru 
ColegauCymru is a post-compulsory education charity; we promote the public benefit of post-compulsory 
education and learning.  We also convene the Further Education (FE) Principals’ Forum, which represents 
FE colleges and FE institutions (FEIs) in Wales.  ColegauCymru also undertakes research, policy 
development and provides practical support to FE colleges in Wales, including on work-based learning 

(WBL) which is a key part of FE college activity.   
 
Progress since 2015 
1.  Many colleges have comm
[...]
r Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol yn 

y maes hwn. 

 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Prif Weithredwr 

Y Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

24 Mehefin 2022 

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 
 
  

WLGA & ADEW response to the Senedd Inquiry into Welsh-medium 
education (September 2022) 
 

1. Has the current statutory framework for Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
(WESPs) improved since the recommendations published in December 2015 in 
the report of the ‘Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans’ by the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee of the Fourth Senedd? 
  
Improvements 

- Clearer guidance published to aid development of WESPs. 
- More realistic and specific targets. 
- Councils welcome the opportunity to plan over a 10-year period as this gives 

councils an opportunity to identify longer term challenges and provides an 
extended opportunity to address them. A 10-year plan reduces the planning 
burden. 

- Councils also appreciate the collaboration that has taken place with Welsh 
Government in the process of developing these new plans. A good working 
relationship was developed, and thorough and supportive processes were 
established, which included a series of useful discussion group sessions for 
officers.  

 
Areas for development 

- The funding streams and associated guidance should be aligned with the 
Welsh Government framework and legislation and its timeline for the WESP. 
This would assist in long-term planning and would allay any uncertainty. 

- More clarity is also needed on the sources of finance and the financial 
mechanisms available to support the implementation of the WESPs, as there 
is currently too much ambiguity regarding the various grants and precisely 
how they may be used in support of Welsh in Education. It is also important to 
consider how to support and fund WESP ambitions and specific goals e.g., 
providing specific funding for T2 and T3 scho
[...]
anguage nationally to encourage parents and 

pupils to engage with the language.  

- There is room to strengthen the national strategic cohesion when it comes to 

working as a nation to reach our Welsh language targets, to ensure that there 

is a clear and transparent national programme of action, with councils 

contributing to this important work through their WESPs. 

 

Pack Page 46



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with Welsh medium early years, post-16 and adult learner provision
	Written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin (Welsh only)
	Written evidence from Mudiad Meithrin (English Translation by Senedd Commission)
	Written evidence from CollegesWales
	Consultation response from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol (Welsh only)
	Consultation response from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol (English Translation by Senedd Commission)

	6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with local government representatives
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12989 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Preferred candidate for the role of 

Welsh Language Commissioner 

Angharad Morgan, Mudiad Meithrin 

Aled Jones-Griffith, Coleg Meirion Dwyfor 

Dafydd Trystan, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Darren Price, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Meinir Ebbsworth, Association of Directors of Education 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Secretariat) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 At the Committee’s meeting of 6 October, Alun Davies MS was elected temporary 

Chair for the first four items of today’s meeting. The temporary Chair noted that for 

these items, apologies had been received from Delyth Jewell MS and Heledd Fychan MS. 

Both had been part of the recruitment panel for the post, and had therefore agreed 

they should not be present for items relating to the pre-appointment hearing. Sioned 

Williams MS substituted. 

1.2 The temporary Chair welcomed Members and the witness to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Carolyn Thomas MS. 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Welsh Language 

Commissioner: Evidence session with the Welsh Government's 

preferred candidate  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 7 and 8  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

4 Private debrief  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard in the session with the preferred 

candidate. 

 

4.2 Due to reporting timescales the Members agreed to consider and agree the report 

on the pre-appointment hearing electronically. The report will be laid early next week. 

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

Welsh medium early years, post-16 and adult learner provision  

5.1 Delyth Jewell MS resumed as Chair for the remainder of the meeting and thanked 

Alun Davies MS for chairing the first four items. Heledd Fychan MS joined the meeting. 

5.2 The Chair welcomed Sioned Williams MS and Buffy Williams MS attending from the 

Children, Young People, and Education Committee for its joint inquiry into Welsh in 

Education Strategic Plans (WESPs). 

5.3 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Mudiad Meithrin, 

CollegesWales, and Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol. 

6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with local 

government representatives  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of local government. 

7 Private debrief  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 5 and 6. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill  

8.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Northern Ireland Protocol Bill. 

8.2 Members considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland 

Protocol Bill and agreed to write to the Business Committee in relation to its reporting 

deadline. 


